

**Nos. 11-1351, 11-1413**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HYUNDAI AMERICA SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-1788

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HYUNDAI AMERICA SHIPPING AGENCY  
INC.,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent** \* **Nos. 11-1351,**  
\* **11-1413**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

\*  
\*  
\* **Board Case No.**  
\* **28-CA-22892**  
\*  
\*  
\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s finding of fact .....	4
A. Introduction; the company handbook and work rules .....	4
B. The Company discharges employee McCullough; the Company states that she is being discharged for multiple reasons, including violations of work rules .....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	7
Standard of review .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining or enforcing five overbroad work rules .....	10
A. An employer’s work rule is unlawful if it restricts employee activities protected by Section 7 of the Act.....	10
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company maintained or enforced five overbroad rules that employees would reasonably interpret to restrict protected activities .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The electronic communications rule .....	14
2. The personnel file rule .....	18
3. The employee complaint rule .....	21
4. The investigative confidentiality rule.....	24
5. The “working hours” rule .....	28
II. The Board reasonably determined that the complaint allegations regarding the work rules were closely related to the unfair labor practice charge .....	29
A. Procedural background .....	30
B. The General Counsel may allege misconduct that was not alleged in the charge as long as the matters are closely related .....	32
C. The Board reasonably determined that the allegations were closely related to the charge .....	33
Conclusion .....	40
Addendum .....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adtranz Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>All American Gourmet</i> , 292 NLRB 1111 (1989) .....	25
<i>Aroostook County Regional Opthamology Center v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Asheville School, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 877 (2006) .....	20,23
<i>Awrey Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 138 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 59 Fed. Appx. 690 (6th Cir. 2003).....	28
* <i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	12
* <i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Caesar's Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001) .....	25
* <i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007) .....	36,37
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11,12,15,17,19,27
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18,20
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249, 1258 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13,15,19,34,35
<i>Drug Plastics &amp; Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	32,33,35
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1991) .....	19
<i>*Guardsmark, LLC. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	12,18,22
<i>Hughes Properties, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>IBM</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004) .....	27
<i>IRIS, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001) .....	19
<i>International Broth. of Electric Workers Local 6, AFL-CIO</i> , 318 NLRB 109 (1995) .....	38
<i>Jeanette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3rd Cir. 1976) .....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	12,13
<i>Lotus Suites, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	37
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing, U.S., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	12
* <i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	11
* <i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Glover Bottled Gas Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	27
* <i>Our Way Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1983) .....	28
* <i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25,26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Precision Concrete</i> , 334 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	18
* <i>Redd-I Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988) .....	33,35,38
<i>Ross Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	38
* <i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2007) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 257 Fed. Appx. 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22,24
<i>Stanford Hospital &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>TIC-The Industrial Co. Southeast, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>The Earthgrains Co. and Bakery</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007) .....	36
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	8
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	34,35,38

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 8,9,11,12,13,14,18,21,24,25,28,30,33  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).... 3,4,7,9,11,12,13,14,15,19,20,21,22,24-37  
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....23  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....32,33,38  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,8  
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....2
